Larry Hogan Governor

Boyd K. Rutherford Lt. Governor

> Anwer Hasan Chairperson

James D. Fielder, Jr. Secretary



December 3, 2018

The Honorable Thomas V. Mike Miller President Senate of Maryland H-107 State House Annapolis, Maryland 21401

The Honorable Michael E. Busch Speaker Maryland House of Delegates H-101 State House Annapolis, Maryland 21401

> **RE:** Maryland Higher Education Commission – Workforce Development Sequence Scholarships MSAR #11684

Dear President Miller and Speaker Busch:

In accordance §18-3304 of the Education Article of the Annotated Code of Maryland, the Maryland Higher Education Commission is required to provide an annual report on the Workforce Development Sequence Scholarships program that includes:

- The number of students who received a Workforce Development Sequence Scholarship;
- The amount of the award made to each recipient;
- *The community college that the recipient attended;* .
- . The workforce development sequence in which the recipient enrolled; and
- The registered apprenticeship program in which the recipient participated. .

Although the Workforce Development Sequence Scholarship was enacted in 2017, the scholarship was not funded in fiscal year 2018 and no awards were made. Therefore, no data for fiscal year 2018 can be provided for the annual reported fields.

If you have any questions regarding this report, please contact Mr. Lee Towers, Legislative Liaison at 410-767-3059, or lee.towers@maryland.gov

Sincerely,

D. Tuloh

Dr. James D. Fielder, Jr. Secretary

MARYLAND HIGHER EDUCATION COMMISSION 6 N. Liberty Street • 10th Floor • Baltimore, MD 21201 T 410.767.3300 • 800.974.0203 • F 410.332.0270 • TTY for the Deaf 800.735.2258 www.mhec.maryland.gov